2perf

H norm
W s

 1u

H norm
W s

 2u

H norm
W s
From - 69%

to + 69%
From - 69%
to + 69%

From - 69%
to + 69%

10-2 100 102 104 106-250

-200

-150

-100

-50

0

50
Singular Values

Frequency (rad/s)

S
in

gu
la

r V
al

ue
s

(d
B

)

10-2 100 102 104

-100

-80

-60

-40

-20

Singular Values

Frequency (rad/s)

S
in

gu
la

r V
al

ue
s

(d
B

)

10
-2

10
0

10
2

10
4

10
6

-150

-100

-50

0

Singular Values

Frequency (rad/s)

S
in

gu
la

r V
al

ue
s

(d
B

)

10
-2

10
0

10
2

10
4

10
6

-150

-100

-50

0

Singular Values

Frequency (rad/s)

S
in

gu
la

r V
al

ue
s

(d
B

)

Sensitivity function

Frequency (rad/s)

Singular values

Si
ng

ul
ar

 v
al

ue
s

(d
B

)

Sensitivity function

Frequency (rad/s)

Singular values

Si
ng

ul
ar

 v
al

ue
s

(d
B

)

Sensitivity function

Frequency (rad/s)

Singular values

Si
ng

ul
ar

 v
al

ue
s

(d
B

)

Sensitivity function

Frequency (rad/s)

Singular values

Si
ng

ul
ar

 v
al

ue
s

(d
B

)

 1S j  2S j

 2KS j 1KS j

From – 33.3%
to + 33.3%

 1perf

H norm
W s

  2perf

H norm
W s

 1u

H norm
W s

 2u

H norm
W s
From – 33.3%

to + 33.3%
From – 33.3%
to + 33.3%

From – 33.3%
to + 33.3%

 From 390 V 0.25
e esc scv SoC

Fig. 12. Singular value plots of the sampled uncertain sensitivity functions
S1 (s), S2 (s) ; complementary sensitivity functions KS1 (s), KS2 (s)
obtained with 33.3% uncertainty in vsce ; and corresponding templates.

9 10 11 12 13 14 15

49.85

49.9

49.95

50

Time (s)

M
ic

ro
gr

id
 fr

eq
ue

nc
y

f gr
id
 (

H
z)

Time-domain response of the microgrid frequency

Imposed performance

10.5

49.854

49.905

49.94

49.88

10.3 10.6
0

49.84

49.86

49.88

49.9

49.92

49.94

49.96

49.98

50

50.02

M
ic

ro
gr

id
 fr

eq
ue

nc
y

f gr
id
 (

H
z)

Z

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
49.85

49.9

49.95

50

50.05

Time (s)

M
ic

ro
gr

id
 fr

eq
ue

nc
y

f gr
id
 (

H
z)

Time-domain response of the microgrid frequency

Without energy storage device, without secondary control (Ki = 0)

H-infinity control, without secondary control (Ki = 0)

H-infinity control, with secondary control (Ki = 10)

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
998

1000

1002

1004

1006

1008

1010

1012

1014

Time (s)

D
C

-b
us

 v
ol

ta
ge

 v
dc

 (
V

)

Time-domain response of the DC-bus voltage

Without secondary control (Ki = 0)

With secondary control (Ki = 10)

9 10 11 12 13 14 15
49.85